

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/4/2019 8:59 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/15/2019  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 95586-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

THURSTON COUNTY, ex rel.,  
JOHN SNAZA, THURSTON COUNTY SHERIFF,

Petitioner/Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF OLYMPIA, a municipal corporation;  
CITY OF LACEY, a municipal corporation;  
CITY OF TUMWATER, a municipal corporation;  
and CITY OF YELM, a municipal corporation,

Respondents,

and

CITY OF TENINO, a municipal corporation,

Intervenor/Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON FOR THURSTON COUNTY  
Superior Court No. 16-2-04768-34

---

WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES  
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

---

CHAD M. ENRIGHT  
Kitsap County Prosecuting Attorney

JOHN C. PURVES, WSBA NO. 35499  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys  
614 Division Street, MS 35A  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 337-4992

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1**

**II. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS..... 1**

**III. AMICUS CURIAE’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1**

**IV. ARGUMENT ..... 2**

**A. RCW 10.31.100 GRANTS POLICE WITH THE AUTHORITY TO INITIATE FELONY PROCEEDINGS THAT HOLD ACCUSED PEOPLE IN JAIL..... 3**

**1. How does a person become “held in the jail” on a felony charge?..... 3**

**2. Warrantless arrest by law enforcement officer pursuant to RCW 10.31.100..... 4**

**3. The trial court’s interpretation of the phrase “initiated the charges” contained in RCW 70.48.130(6) ignores the authority granted to police by RCW 10.31.100..... 5**

**B. THE CITIES’ INTERPRETATION OF RCW 70.48.130(6) INAPPROPRIATELY ADDS LANGUAGE TO THE STATUTE PARSING FELONY AND MISDEMEANOR DETENTION ..... 6**

**V. CONCLUSION ..... 7**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| <i>Agrilink Foods v. State Department of Revenue</i> , 153 Wn.2d 392, 103 P.3d 1226.....                                      | 7   |
| <i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. King County</i> , 124 Wn.2d 855, 881 P.2d 996 (1994).....                                   | 7   |
| <i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....   | 6,7 |
| <i>State v. Hahn</i> , 83 Wn.App. 825, 924 P.2d 392 (1996).....   | 7   |
| <i>State v. Keller</i> , 143 Wn.2d 267, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001).....  | 6,7 |
| <i>Wash. State Coalition for the Homeless v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997)..... | 7   |

### STATUTES

|  |                  |
|--|------------------|
| Revised Code of Washington 10.19.040.....    | 4, 5             |
| Revised Code of Washington 10.31.100.....    | 3, 4, 5, 8       |
| Revised Code of Washington 36.27.005.....    | 4                |
| Revised Code of Washington 36.27.020(4)..... | 4                |
| Revised Code of Washington 70.48.020(2)..... | 4                |
| Revised Code of Washington 70.48.130(6)..... | 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8 |

### RULES

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| Superior Court Criminal Rule CrR 2.2(a).....          | 3       |
| Superior Court Criminal Rule CrR 2.2(b).....          | 3       |
| Superior Court Criminal Rule CrR 3.2.....             | 3, 4, 8 |
| Superior Court Criminal Rule CrR 3.2.1.....           | 8       |
| Superior Court Criminal Rule CrR 3.2.1(a).....        | 4       |
| Superior Court Criminal Rule CrR 3.2.1(f).....        | 4       |
| Superior Court Criminal Rule CrR 3.2.1(f)(1).....     | 5       |
| Superior Court Criminal Rule CrR 3.2.1(f)(2)(i).....  | 5       |
| Superior Court Criminal Rule CrR 3.2.1(f)(2)(ii)..... | 5       |
